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QUESTION 1:
What is the node count that the eDiscovery solution will be covering? (computer and
server counts needed). This is not the number of people using the system but rather how
big is your network? How many supported computers, desktops and servers.
ANSWER 1:
200 node network

QUESTION 2:
Please describe your server environment: (i.e.: physical servers, virtual servers, storage
(direct attached, SAN, NAS)).
ANSWER 2:
The office has four Windows servers, all physical. Three servers are 2008 R2, and the
remaining server is 2003x64 (to be upgraded). Combined, these devices have
approximately 8 TB on board storage. The office also utilizes a 15TB iSCSI NAS. We
understand that additional hardware and/or storage may be required.

QUESTION 3:
List Structure Data Sources (ex. Sharepoint, Exchange Server, Lotus Notes, Oracle URM,
etc.)
ANSWER 3:
SQL server & MS Exchange

QUESTION 4:
What databases do you currently use/employ?
ANSWER 4:
SQL Server

QUESTION 5:
Do you have an Enterprise Sequel License?
ANSWER 5:
Assuming the question is about an Enterprise license for Microsoft SQL server, the
answer is no.

QUESTION 6:
What is the expected amount of data that will be used by the eDiscovery solution in the
first year? cases/data (for sizing).
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ANSWER 6:
Unknown

QUESTION 7:
How many (total) users would need to be trained on the software? How many will be
conducting Lit Holds, how many will be conducting Collections, and how many will be
conducting Review?
ANSWER 7:
Approximately 120 users. The tasks of the users will be case-dependent and cannot be
easily predicted.

QUESTION 8:
Section 4.1: Please clarify what is meant by a system that is compatible/integratable with
Active Directory.
ANSWER 8:
If a local solution is proposed, a single sign-on.

QUESTION 9:
Section 5.1 includes the word “Custodians” in the pricing assumptions. Please define this
term.
ANSWER 9:
The term “Custodians” refers to data owners/users.

QUESTION 10:
Section 5.1 provides assumptions about numbers of seats/custodians. How many end
users will require the use of the processing functions?
ANSWER 10:
There will be approximately 120 total seats/custodians, and at least half of these
seats/custodians will be performing processing functions.

QUESTION 11:
Regarding Section 5.1, how many end users will require access to the review and
production functions?
ANSWER 11:
All users will need the review and production function.
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QUESTION 12:
How many cases per year would you anticipate loading into the document review
platform?
ANSWER 12:
This is information is unknown. We simply cannot predict the caseload in advance.

QUESTION 13:
Do you need actual or virtual servers?
ANSWER 13:
If a local (not hosted) solution is proposed, actual hardware

QUESTION 14:
What type of onsite support does the agency have? Lit Support, IT, SQL Admin?
ANSWER 14:
We have five employees dedicated as IT staff with SQL admin and litigation support.

QUESTION 15:
Please explain “re-duplicate,” a term that appears on page 14 of Appendix A?
ANSWER 15:
This is a typographical error and should read “de-duplicate.”

QUESTION 16:
The phrase “compound document searching” appears in Appendix A. Are you referring
to complex searching or multi-page documents?
ANSWER 16:
The ability to search complex documents that contain multiple types of data. For
example, a powerpoint presentation with embedded excel spreadsheets, OLE objects, and
JPEG images with EXIF data.

QUESTION 17:
How does the OAG distinguish filtering from searching in review?
ANSWER 17:
Filtering being the inclusion or exclusion of documents based on factors not related to the
contents. File type or information contained in the document profile would be a couple
of examples.

4

QUESTION 18:
Please explain “Decision Tree Tagging,” a phrase that appears on page 16 of Appendix
A.
ANSWER 18:
The ability to tag documents using a tree view or structure.

QUESTION 19:
Please explain what “identification of data gaps” means, as that phrase appears on page
16 of Appendix A.
ANSWER 19:
This means gaps where information appears to be missing. For example, several months
of e-mail messages with no messages for a two-week period in the middle of the batch.

QUESTION 20:
Our solution supports viewing in any browser, unless OAG wants Near Native
(referenced on p. 16 of Appendix A), which can be used in Internet Explorer only. Is
Internet Explorer acceptable to the OAG?
ANSWER 20:
This would be acceptable.

QUESTION 21:
After initial integration/implementation, we assume the OAG will allow the contractor to
perform ongoing product/solution support by phone in-lieu-of onsite assistance. Please
confirm.
ANSWER 21:
Yes. If the problem can be resolved via phone call then fine, but the ability to escalate to
on-site is important.
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